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Setting up of Industrie* by EdncAtod Unemt>Ioyed in Morena

7488. SHRI CHHABJRAM ARGAL:
WiU the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state the number of regis trations made for setting up small industries by educated unemployed persons in Morena district during the period from March, 1978 to March, 1979 as also the number of educated unemployed persons who set up such industries and the number of cases still pending and the assistance given to them by District Industries Centre, Morena and where and why their cases are pending and whether regis tration of any unit has also been made for export and if so, the name of the unit and product?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SH&I
JAGDAMBI PRASAD YADAV):
Necessary information is being col lected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Setting up of Industries in Kolhapur,
Maharashtra

7484. SHRI RAJARAM SHANKAR
RAO MANE. Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a plan in mind t0 start small industries in western zone of Kolhapur District in Maharashtra;

(b) if not, by what way Government are going to remove the imbalance of development of industry; and

(c> how the unemployment in this area be removed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
JAGDAMBI PRASAD YADAV). (a) to (c). The promotion and develop, ment of small industries in Keihasmr district is primarily the responsibility of the State Government of Mahrashtra. In order to facilitate and accele rate the programme of rural industrial development, District Industries
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Centres are being set up all over the country to provide a focal point of services and support to the small scale and decentralised industrial sector.
ADIC for Kolhapur has been recent ly sanctioned. The DIC is expected to prepare detailed action plans which could identify the local resources, skills and demands, undertake feasi bility reports and projects profiles, link closely with the decentralised sector agencies viz. the KVIC, Handlooms and Handicrafts Sectors, and the integrated rural development Blocks, to enable all round balanced development of the district and generate additional avenues of em ployment.

Capacity utilisation in Industries

7486. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be please^ to state:

(a) which are the industries in which the unutilised capacity is less than 40 per cent; and

(b) whether Ministry intend to give consideration to the fact th*t in such industries additional jobs can be created by decreasing excise duty and enabling the industry to utilise idle capacity without any additional capital expenditure?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (KUMARI
ABHA MAITI): (a) A state ment comparing capacity utilization during the past 5 years in 70 selected industries looked after by the Directo rate General of Technical Develop ment hag already been laid on the Table of the House in reply to starred
Question No. 37 on 21-2-1979.

(b) Some of the important reasons for under-utilisation of capacity aye:
long gestation periods, lack of demand, power cuts, excess capacity already created, scarcity of raw materials, labour troubles, mechanical break downs, technological constraints and inability to exploit the available market. In appropriate cases, under utilization of capacity in the concern ed industry is also one of the criteria taken into consideration for reducing the rates of excise duty.

Acquisition of Maruti Factory and Diversification of Jessops Co.

7487. SHRI R. K. MHALGIj Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact Lhat (jOV eminent are considering to acquire “Maruti” factory and diversify the Jessops activities to produce automo biles;

(b) what are the financial implica tions of these proposals; and

(c) when these proposals are likely to be materialised?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (KUMARI
ABHA MAITI): (a) to (c) In the overall consideration of the upgradation of the automotive industry, the facilities of Maruti Ltd. and Jessops will be taken into account.
As the stage has not been reached for preparation of specific proposals for these concerns, it is not possible to indicate their financial implications.

Committee on Indo-GDR Collaboration

7488. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have pro posed to appoint a Committee to go into the question as to why out of the

